burden of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology; (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Dated: October 20, 2010.

#### Suzanne H. Plimpton,

Reports Clearance Officer, National Science Foundation.

[FR Doc. 2010–26917 Filed 10–22–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

## NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# Business and Operations Advisory Committee; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463, as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

*Name:* Business and Operations Advisory Committee (9556).

*Date/Time:* November 16, 2010; 1 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. (EST).

November 17, 2010; 8 a.m. to 12 p.m. (EST).

Place: Arlington Hilton, Gallery II Conference Room. Arlington, VA. Type of Meeting: OPEN.

Contact Person: Patty Balanga, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, (703) 292–8100.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice concerning issues related to the oversight, integrity, development and enhancement of NSF's business operations.

#### Agenda

November 16, 2010

Welcome/Introductions; OIRM/CIO/BFA Updates; Human Resources/Capital Topic; Committee Discussion: Prepare for Meeting with NSF Deputy Director; Discussion with Deputy Director; Closing Committee Discussion.

November 17, 2010

IT Policy Issues; Open Government; International Facilities Subcommittee; Committee Expectations/Closing Discussions.

Dated: October 20, 2010.

#### Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2010–26850 Filed 10–22–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

## Membership of National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board

**AGENCY:** National Science Foundation. **ACTION:** Announcement of membership of the National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board.

**SUMMARY:** This announcement of the membership of the National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is made in compliance with 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4).

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to Interim Director, Division of Human Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer, National Science Foundation, Room 315, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Dr. Judith S. Sunley at the above address or (703) 292–8180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The membership of the National Science Foundation's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is as follows: Cora B. Marrett, Acting Deputy Director, Chairperson;

Richard A. Behnke, Head, Upper Atmosphere Research Section; Deborah F. Lockhart, Deputy Director, Division of Mathematical Sciences; Martha A. Rubenstein, Director, Office of Budget, Finance and Award Management, and Chief Financial Officer;

Brian W. Stone, Deputy Director, Division of Antarctic Infrastructure and Logistics Division;

Judith S. Sunley, Interim Director, Division of Human Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer;

Mark L. Weiss, Director, Division of Behavioral and Cognitive Sciences.

Dated: October 18, 2010.

## Judith S. Sunley,

Interim Director, Division of Human Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer.

[FR Doc. 2010–26763 Filed 10–22–10; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 7555–01–M** 

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

### Membership of the National Science Board's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board

**AGENCY:** National Science Foundation. **ACTION:** Announcement of Membership of the National Science Foundation's Performance Review Board for the Office of Inspector General and the

National Science Board Office Senior Executive Service positions.

**SUMMARY:** This announcement of the membership of the National Science Foundation's Office of Inspector General and National Science Board Office Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is made in compliance with 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4).

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to Interim Director, Division of Human Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer, National Science Foundation, Room 315, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Dr. Judith S. Sunley at the above address or (703) 292–8180.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The membership of the National Science Board's Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board is as follows: Arthur K. Reilly, Chairman, Audit and Oversight Committee, National Science Board.

Judith S. Sunley, Interim Director, Division of Human Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer.

Plus two members to be selected from the IG community.

Dated: October 18, 2010.

## Judith S. Sunley,

Interim Director, Division of Human Resource Management and Chief Human Capital Officer.

[FR Doc. 2010–26761 Filed 10–22–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7555–01–M

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 50-346; NRC-2010-0298]

Notice of Acceptance for Docketing of the Application, Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for Facility Operating License No. NPF-003 for an Additional 20-Year Period; Firstenergy Nuclear Operating Company, Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (Commission or NRC) is
considering an application for the
renewal of operating licenses NPF–003,
which authorizes FirstEnergy Nuclear
Power Operating Company (FENOC), to
operate the Davis-Besse Nuclear Power
Station (DBNPS), Unit 1, at 2817
megawatts thermal. The renewed
license would authorize the applicant to
operate the DBNPS, for an additional 20
years beyond the period specified in the
current license. DBNPS is located near
Toledo, OH. The current operating
license expires on April 22, 2017.